## BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA NATIONAL EXECUTIVE BOARD

## RESOLUTION HONORING ROGER MOSBY'S SERVICE TO THE SCOUTING MOVEMENT

**WHEREAS**, Roger C. Mosby, the President, CEO, and 14<sup>th</sup> Chief Scout Executive of the Boy Scouts of America, is retiring on February 1, 2024, after leading the Scouting movement for nearly four years; and

**WHEREAS,** Mr. Mosby capably steered the BSA through several important milestones, including the emergence from bankruptcy and the continued integration of girls into its programs for younger youth; and

**WHEREAS**, Mr. Mosby has served for more than 39 years as a dedicated and highly decorated Scouting volunteer; and

**WHEREAS,** Mr. Mosby served as the top adult leader of two Cub Scout packs, Assistant Scoutmaster of one Boy Scout troop, and Committee Chair of two other troops; and

**WHEREAS,** Mr. Mosby served in volunteer positions with Mid-America and Sam Houston Area councils, including Council Commissioner; and

**WHEREAS**, Mr. Mosby served as Southern Region Area Commissioner, Southern Region Youth Protection Chair, Vice-Chair of the National Cub Scout Committee, Vice-Chair of the International Committee, and Audit Committee Chair of the World Organization of the Scout Movement; and

**WHEREAS,** Mr. Mosby has received some of the top Scouting awards in honor of his service to the Scouting movement, including the Silver Beaver Award, Silver Antelope Award, the St. George Emblem of the National Catholic Committee on Scouting, and the Vigil Honor of the Order of the Arrow; and

**WHEREAS,** Mr. Mosby received the Bronze Wolf Award, the highest award in World Scouting, for his service to Scouting abroad; and

**WHEREAS,** Mr. Mosby has earned the admiration, appreciation, and respect of Scouting employees, volunteers, and Board members;

**NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED** that the Board takes great pleasure in recognizing the significant professional achievements of Roger C. Mosby, and herewith expresses its sincere gratitude for the invaluable contributions he has made to the Boy Scouts of America and to the Scouting movement worldwide and further wishes that Mr. Mosby and his wife, Gwen, enjoy a wonderful retirement full of fond memories of Scouting.

**IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED** that this resolution be entered into the permanent minutes of the Boy Scouts of America and that copies be sent to Roger C. Mosby to share with his family.

The undersigned, being the duly elected and qualified Secretary of the Boy Scouts of America, hereby certifies that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the National Executive Board of the Boy Scouts of America on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2023.

Joseph A. Zirkman, Secretary, Boy Scouts of America